

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 710 of 2025

All Manipur Contractors Association Forum & Anr.

...Petitioners

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 5 Ors.

...Respondents

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 665 of 2025

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

ORDER

09-09-2025

[1] Heard Mr. S. Rupachandra, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. L. Sanjeeka, learned counsel for the petitioners.

[2] Issue notice.

[3] Mr. Niranjan Sanasam, learned Government Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3 and Mr. B.R. Sharma, learned CGSC, accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 4, 5 & 6. Hence, service is complete on the respondents.

[4] Learned counsel for the respondents pray for three weeks' time for filing counter affidavits.

[5] Mr. S. Rupachandra, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, submits that the pendency of the present writ petition may not be a bar to the consideration of the representation already submitted by the petitioners.

[6] It is clarified that the respondents are at liberty to consider the representation submitted by the petitioner as per law notwithstanding the pendency of the writ petition.

[7] List these cases on 06-10-2025.

JUDGE